

شركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية الموجزة المرحلية
وتقرير المراجعة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

شركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

فهرس

صفحة

| | |
|-----|--|
| - | تقرير حول مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية |
| ١ | قائمة المركز المالي الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ - (مراجعة غير مدققة) |
| ٢ | قائمة الدخل الشامل الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ - (مراجعة غير مدققة) |
| ٣ | قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ - (مراجعة غير مدققة) |
| ٤ | قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ - (مراجعة غير مدققة) |
| ٩-٥ | إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ |

تقرير حول مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
المقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي الموجزة المرحلية لشركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥، والقوائم المالية الموجزة المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ وملخصاً للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة والمعلومات التوضيحية الأخرى. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعدالة عرض هذه المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية"، وإن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى استنتاج حول المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية إستناداً إلى مراجعتنا لها.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بالمراجعة وفقاً لمعيار المراجعة الدولي ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية تتضمن طرح الإستفسارات، بشكل أساسي، على الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المحاسبية والمالية وعمل التحليلات وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل جوهرياً عن نطاق عملية التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد يفيد بأننا أخطنا علماً بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن التوصل لها من خلال عملية التدقيق، وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق.

الاستنتاج

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم يصل إلى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".

أمر آخر

تم تدقيق/مراجعة القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ وللفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ من قبل مراقب حسابات آخر والذي أبدى حولها رأياً/استنتاج غير متحفظ بتاريخ ١٣ آذار ٢٠٢٤ وبتاريخ ٢٤ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٤ على التوالي.

طلال أبوغزاله وشركاه الدولية

محمد الأزرق

(إجازة رقم ١٠٠٠)



عمان في ٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٥
الاتحاد الدولي للمحاسبين (نيويورك)



MEMBER OF THE

FORUM OF FIRMS

عضو منتدى الشركات الكبرى في

TAG.GD Corporate House
46 Abdel Rahim Al-Waked St., Shmeisani
Tel: +962 6 5100 900
Fax: +962 6 5100 901
P.O.Box: 92 1100 Amman 11192, Jordan tagco.amman@tagi.com



tagi.com

مبنى الإدارة العامة - طلال أبوغزاله العالمية الرقمية
46 شارع عبد الرحيم الوaked، الشميساني
هاتف: +962 6 5100 900
فاكس: +962 6 5100 901
ص.ب: 921100 عمان 11192، الأردن

شركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

| الموجودات | إيضاحات | ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ |
|---|---------|---------------|---------------------|
| الموجودات غير المتداولة | | | |
| ممتلكات ومعدات | ٣ | ١١,٢٣٣,٩٢٩ | ١٠,٩٣٥,٥٣١ |
| استثمار في شركات زميلة | ٤ | ٧١٧,٣٨٥ | ٦٤٢,٤٩٠ |
| موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر | ٥ | ٣,٦٥٧,٣٦٠ | ٣,٢٢٧,٤٣٧ |
| مشاريع تحت التنفيذ | | ٢,٥٨٦,٤٨٠ | ١,٩٧٩,٥٦٤ |
| دفعات على مشروع الطاقة | | ١,١١١,٠٦٠ | ١,١١١,٠٦٠ |
| مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة | | ١٩,٣٠٦,٢١٤ | ١٧,٨٩٦,٠٨٢ |
| الموجودات المتداولة | | | |
| مخزون | | ٢,٤٦١,٥٩٨ | ٢,١١٩,٢٣٧ |
| ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة | ٦ | ٩٣,٦٧٠ | ٢٨٧,٥٨٠ |
| أرصدة مدينة أخرى | | ١,٨٢٧,٦٩٠ | ١,٧١٨,٨٣٩ |
| ذمم تجارية مدينة | ٧ | ٧,٣٨٨,٦١٦ | ٦,٧٦٨,٤٥٠ |
| نقد ونقد معادل | | ٢١١,٩٨٥ | ٢٥٦,٨٥٥ |
| مجموع الموجودات المتداولة | | ١١,٩٨٣,٥٥٩ | ١١,١٥٠,٩٦١ |
| مجموع الموجودات | | ٣١,٢٨٩,٧٧٣ | ٢٩,٠٤٧,٠٤٣ |
| حقوق الملكية و المطلوبات | | | |
| حقوق الملكية | | | |
| رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع | | ٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | ٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ |
| علاوة اصدار | | ١,٩١١,٣٢٨ | ١,٩١١,٣٢٨ |
| إحتياطي إجباري | | ١,٤٥١,١٣٤ | ١,٤٥١,١٣٤ |
| إحتياطي إختياري | | ٧٨,٨٥٣ | ٧٨,٨٥٣ |
| التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر | | (١,٥١٨,٦٤٥) | (٢,٠٠٩,٥٨٣) |
| خسائر متراكمة | | (٧,٠٣٤,٠٤٨) | (٧,٢٦٤,٥٨٥) |
| صافي حقوق الملكية | | ١٤,٨٨٨,٦٢٢ | ١٤,١٦٧,١٤٧ |
| المطلوبات | | | |
| المطلوبات غير المتداولة | | | |
| شيكات مؤجلة الدفع - الجزء غير المتداول | | ٣٧٧,١٧٣ | ٤٦٦,٨٦٧ |
| مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة غير المتداولة | | ٣٧٧,١٧٣ | ٤٦٦,٨٦٧ |
| المطلوبات المتداولة | | | |
| بنوك دائنة | ٨ | ٦,٢٥١,٥١٧ | ٦,٠٠١,١١٥ |
| قروض - الجزء المتداول | ٩ | ٣,٧٠٥,٥٦٣ | ٣,١٣٢,١١٢ |
| شيكات مؤجلة الدفع - الجزء المتداول | | ٥٩٥,٤٩٩ | ٣٧٨,٩٧٥ |
| ذمة طرف ذو علاقة دائنة | ٦ | ٥٤,٦١٠ | - |
| ذمم دائنة | | ٣,٧٢٧,٨٥٨ | ٣,٩٦٨,٠٣٤ |
| أرصدة دائنة أخرى | | ١,٦٦٠,٣٢١ | ٩٣٢,٧٩٣ |
| مخصص ضريبة الدخل | | ٢٨,٦١٠ | - |
| مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة | | ١٦,٠٢٣,٩٧٨ | ١٤,٤١٣,٠٢٩ |
| مجموع المطلوبات | | ١٦,٤٠١,١٥١ | ١٤,٨٧٩,٨٩٦ |
| مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات | | ٣١,٢٨٩,٧٧٣ | ٢٩,٠٤٧,٠٤٣ |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموجزة المرحلية

شركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

| إيضاحات | للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول | | لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول | |
|--|----------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|-------------|
| | ٢٠٢٥ | ٢٠٢٤ | ٢٠٢٥ | ٢٠٢٤ |
| الإيرادات | دينار أردني | دينار أردني | دينار أردني | دينار أردني |
| | ٩,٠٩١,٣٨٤ | ٨,٨٨٥,٨٤٤ | ٣,٣٧٩,٧٠٧ | ٣,١٢٩,٦٦٤ |
| مصاريف مباشرة | (٦,٢٥٩,٢١٩) | (٦,٠٣٤,١٦٧) | (٢,٢١٦,٠١٧) | (٢,١٦٠,٥٣٥) |
| مجمول الربح | ٢,٨٣٢,١٦٥ | ٢,٨٥١,٦٧٧ | ١,١٦٣,٦٩٠ | ٩٦٩,١٢٩ |
| إيرادات أخرى بالصافي | ٣٦٤,٩٠٤ | ٣٠٠,٧١٣ | ٧٥,٩٣٧ | ٤٧,٥٧٠ |
| حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة | ١٣,٨٨٠ | ٥,٨٥٤ | ٣,١٢٤ | - |
| استهلاكات | (٤١٨,٣١٣) | (٥٠٢,٣٥٠) | (١٥٥,٠٩٥) | (١٥٢,٣٨٧) |
| مصاريف إدارية | (١,٩١٩,٤٦٩) | (٢,٠٢٢,٥٨١) | (٧٢٢,٤٩٤) | (٧٢٩,٣٣٨) |
| تكاليف تمويل | (٦١٢,٥٩٠) | (٥٨٣,٨٣٤) | (٢١٠,٤٤٠) | (٢٠٥,٥٨٥) |
| الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية | ٢٢٠,٥٧٧ | ٤٩,٤٧٩ | ١٥٤,٧٢٢ | (٧٠,٦١١) |
| ضريبة دخل | (٢٨,٦١٠) | - | - | - |
| مساهمة وطنية | (١,٤٣٠) | - | - | - |
| الربح | ٢٣٠,٥٣٧ | ٤٩,٤٧٩ | ١٥٤,٧٢٢ | (٧٠,٦١١) |
| دخل شامل آخر | | | | |
| التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر | ٥ | ٤٢٩,٩٢٣ | (٢٢٢,٢٣٥) | ١٣,٧٩٣ |
| التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر - شركات زميلة | ٤ | ٦١,٠١٥ | (١٠١,٦٩٢) | ٤١,١٣٧ |
| مجموع الدخل الشامل | ٧٢١,٤٧٥ | (٢٧٤,٤٤٨) | ٤٩٥,٤٩٤ | (٥٦,٨١٨) |
| المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم | ٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | ٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | | |
| حصة السهم الأساسية من الربح | -/٠١٢ دينار أردني | -/٠٠٢ دينار أردني | | |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموجزة المرحلية

شركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

| القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل | القيمة العادلة للموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل | إحتياطي إختياري | إحتياطي إختياري | علاوة إصدار | رأس المال | للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ |
|---|--|-----------------|-----------------|-------------|------------|--|
| الصافي | خسائر متراكمة | إختياري | إختياري | إختياري | إختياري | للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ |
| بيتل أرثني | بيتل أرثني | بيتل أرثني | بيتل أرثني | بيتل أرثني | بيتل أرثني | رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥ الدخل الشامل |
| ١٤,١٦٧,١٤٧ | (٧,٣٢٤,٥٨٥) | ٧٨,٨٥٣ | ١,٤٥١,١٣٤ | ١,٩١١,٣٢٨ | ٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | |
| ٧٢١,٤٧٥ | ٢٣,٥٣٧ | - | - | - | - | رصيد ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ |
| ١٤,٨٨٨,٦٦٢ | (٧,٣٤١,٤٨) | ٧٨,٨٥٣ | ١,٤٥١,١٣٤ | ١,٩١١,٣٢٨ | ٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ |
| ١٤,٤٠٣,٥١٨ | (٧,٣٥٤,٧٠٦) | ٧٨,٨٥٣ | ١,٤٤٥,٥٤٤ | ١,٩١١,٣٢٨ | ٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٤ - قبل التعديل |
| (٣٠,٨,٣٨١) | (٣٠,٨,٣٨١) | - | - | - | - | تعديل |
| ١٤,٠٩٥,١٣٧ | (٧,٦٦٣,٠٨٧) | ٧٨,٨٥٣ | ١,٤٤٥,٥٤٤ | ١,٩١١,٣٢٨ | ٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٤ - بعد التعديل |
| (٢٧٤,٤٤٨) | ٤٩,٤٧٩ | - | - | - | - | الدخل الشامل |
| ١٣,٨٢٠,٦٨٩ | (٧,٦١٣,٦٠٨) | ٧٨,٨٥٣ | ١,٤٤٥,٥٤٤ | ١,٩١١,٣٢٨ | ٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | رصيد ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموجزة المرحلية

شركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

| ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ | ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | |
|------------------|------------------|--|
| دينار أردني | دينار أردني | التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية |
| ٤٩,٤٧٩ | ٢٦٠,٥٧٧ | الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية |
| | | تعديلات لـ: |
| ١,٠١٤,٣٧٢ | ٧٧٦,٥١٤ | إستهلاكات |
| (٥,٨٥٤) | (١٣,٨٨٠) | الحصة من أرباح شركات زميلة |
| (٣٠٨,٣٨١) | - | مصاريف سنوات سابقة |
| | | التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات التشغيلية : |
| (٥١٠,١٢٧) | (٣٤٢,٣٦١) | مخزون |
| ٣٢٧,٥٦٢ | ٢٤٨,٥٢٠ | ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة |
| (٤٠,٣٨٢) | (١٠٨,٨٥١) | أرصدة مدينة أخرى |
| (٦٢٩,٨٥٣) | (٦٢٠,١٦٦) | ذمم تجارية مدينة |
| ١١٢,٥١٨ | ٧٢٦,٠٩٨ | أرصدة دائنة أخرى |
| ٢٨٠,٢١٦ | ١٢٦,٨٣٠ | شيكات مؤجلة الدفع |
| ٥٥,٩٢٢ | (٢٤٠,١٧٦) | ذمم دائنة |
| ٣٤٥,٤٧٢ | ٨١٣,١٠٥ | صافي النقد من الأنشطة التشغيلية |
| | | التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الإستثمارية |
| ١٠,٢٦٠ | (٦٠٦,٩١٦) | مشاريع تحت التنفيذ |
| (٨٥٠,٥٧٥) | (١,٠٧٤,٩١٢) | إضافات على ممتلكات ومعدات |
| (٨٤٠,٣١٥) | (١,٦٨١,٨٢٨) | صافي النقد من الأنشطة الإستثمارية |
| | | التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية |
| ٤٠٧,٣٨٩ | ٢٥٠,٤٠٢ | بنوك دائنة |
| (١٠٠,٦٤٠) | ٥٧٣,٤٥١ | قروض |
| ٣٠٦,٧٤٩ | ٨٢٣,٨٥٣ | صافي النقد من الأنشطة التمويلية |
| (١٨٨,٠٩٤) | (٤٤,٨٧٠) | صافي التغير في النقد والنقد المعادل |
| ٢٩٧,٣٩٢ | ٢٥٦,٨٥٥ | النقد والنقد المعادل في بداية الفترة |
| ١٠٩,٢٩٨ | ٢١١,٩٨٥ | النقد والنقد المعادل في نهاية الفترة |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموجزة المرحلية

شركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية

١- الوضع القانوني والنشاط

- تأسست شركة مستشفى ابن الهيثم كشركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة وسجلت لدى دائرة مراقبة الشركات في وزارة الصناعة والتجارة تحت رقم (٣١٥٣) بتاريخ ٢١ نيسان ١٩٩٣ وتم تحويل الكيان القانوني الى شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة وسجلت لدى دائرة مراقبة الشركات في وزارة الصناعة والتجارة تحت رقم (٤٣٦) بتاريخ ١٠ أيار ٢٠٠٧.
- من أهم غايات وأغراض الشركة اقامة وبناء وإدارة مستشفى عام لتخصصات طب العيون، الانف والاذن والحنجرة. وطب وجراحة الاعصاب واستيراد ما يلزم من المعدات والمستلزمات الطبية.
- يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة مع القوائم المالية للشركة العربية الدولية للتعليم والاستثمار "الشركة الام".
- تم إقرار القوائم المالية الموجزة المرحلية من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٧ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٥.

٢- أسس إعداد القوائم المالية والسياسات المحاسبية الجوهرية

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".
- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموجزة المرحلية تتفق مع السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤.

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

٤ - استثمار في شركات زميلة

| البيان | الصفة القانونية | بلد التأسيس | نسبة الملكية | ٢٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ |
|--|--------------------|-------------|--------------|---------------|---------------------|
| | | | % | دينار أردني | دينار أردني |
| الشركة الدولية للاستثمارات الطبية | ذات مسؤولية محدودة | الأردن | ٢,١٦٧ | ٢٢,٩٢١ | ٢٣,٧٠٧ |
| شركة الأمان للاستثمار وإدارة المحافظ المالية | أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | الأردن | ٧,٤٠٧ | ٦٨٤,٤٦٣ | ٦٠٨,٧٨٢ |
| شركة التطبيقات للطاقة | ذات مسؤولية محدودة | الأردن | ٤٠ | ١ | ١ |
| المجموع | | | | ٧١٧,٣٨٥ | ٦٤٢,٤٩٠ |

- ان الحركة على الاستثمار خلال الفترة/ السنة كانت كما يلي:

| ٢٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ | |
|---------------|---------------------|---|
| دينار أردني | دينار أردني | |
| ٦٤٢,٤٩٠ | ٧٦٣,١٥٤ | الرصيد في بداية الفترة/ السنة |
| ١٣,٨٨٠ | (٢٦,٤٤٥) | حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة |
| ٦١,٠١٥ | (٩٤,٢١٩) | حصة الشركة من التغير في القيمة العادلة للشركة الزميلة |
| ٧١٧,٣٨٥ | ٦٤٢,٤٩٠ | الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/ السنة |

- تم احتساب حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ من البيانات المالية الداخلية لهذه للشركات والغير مدققة.

٥ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر

| ٢٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ | |
|---------------|---------------------|-------------------------------|
| دينار أردني | دينار أردني | |
| ٥,٠٨٠,٣٧٢ | ٥,٠٨٠,٣٧٢ | التكلفة |
| (١,٤٢٣,٠١٢) | (١,٨٥٢,٩٣٥) | التغير في القيمة العادلة |
| ٣,٦٥٧,٣٦٠ | ٣,٢٢٧,٤٣٧ | الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/ السنة |

- تتمثل الاستثمارات اعلاه باستثمارات في محافظ تتضمن بشكل رئيسي أسهم شركات مساهمة عامة مدرجة داخل الاردن بالإضافة الى حصص في شركات ذات مسؤولية محدودة داخل الأردن.
- من ضمن بند الإستثمارات هنالك ٢٤٢,٤٢٨ سهم محجوزة مقابل عضوية في مجلس إدارة الشركة.

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

٦- الأطراف ذات العلاقة

- تتألف ذمم الأطراف ذات العلاقة المدينة مما يلي:

| ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ | |
|------------------|------------------------|---|
| دينار أردني | دينار أردني | |
| ٧٣,٥١٠ | ٧٣,٥١٠ | الشركة التطبيقية للطاقة |
| ١٥,٩٦٦ | ١٩,٦٧٢ | شركة مدارس الاتحاد |
| ٢,٠٧٧ | ٨٢٨ | الشركة العقارية الاردنية للتنمية |
| ١,٦٩٣ | ١,٥٣٣ | الشركة الدولية للاستثمارات الطبية |
| ٣٩١ | ١,٠٨٠ | شركة الأمناء للاستثمار وإدارة المحافظ المالية |
| ٣٣ | ٣٣ | شركة عبر العالم للتكنولوجيا والمعلوماتية |
| - | ١٩٠,٩٢٤ | الشركة العربية الدولية للتعليم والاستثمار |
| ٩٣,٦٧٠ | ٢٨٧,٥٨٠ | المجموع |

- تتمثل ذمة طرف ذو عاقبة دائنة بذمة الشركة العربية الدولية للتعليم والاستثمار.

- تتألف المعاملات من أطراف ذات علاقة بالمعاملات مع كبار المساهمين والشركات الشقيقة وهي ذات طبيعة تشغيلية.

٧- ذمم تجارية مدينة

| ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ | |
|------------------|------------------------|--------------------------------|
| دينار أردني | دينار أردني | |
| ١١,٨٩١,٩٥٨ | ١١,٢٧٩,٢٥٤ | ذمم مدينة |
| ٣٨,٤٩٢ | ٣١,٠٣٠ | شيكات برسم التحصيل |
| (٤,٥٤١,٨٣٤) | (٤,٥٤١,٨٣٤) | يطرح: مخصص خسائر إئتمان متوقعة |
| ٧,٣٨٨,٦١٦ | ٦,٧٦٨,٤٥٠ | الصافي |

٨- بنوك دائنة

| البنك | السقف | نسبة الفائدة | الضمانات | ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ |
|--------------|-------------|--------------|------------|---------------|---------------------|
| | دينار أردني | % | | دينار أردني | دينار أردني |
| بنك الاتحاد | ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | ٩,٧٥ | اسم الشركة | ٢,٠٤٧,٣٥٤ | ١,٩٦٠,٤٦٦ |
| البنك العربي | ٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | ١٠ | اسم الشركة | ٤,٢٠٤,١٦٣ | ٤,٠٤٠,٦٤٩ |
| المجموع | | | | ٦,٢٥١,٥١٧ | ٦,٠٠١,١١٥ |

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

٩- قروض

| ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ | | ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ | | الضمانات | تاريخ الاستحقاق | اسم البنك |
|---------------------|-------------|---------------|--------------------|----------------|-----------------|--------------|
| المجموع | دينار أردني | المجموع | الجزء غير المتداول | الجزء المتداول | | |
| | | | دينار أردني | دينار أردني | | |
| ٣,١٣٢,١١٢ | دينار أردني | ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | - | ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ | أذار ٢٠٢٦ | مصرف الراجحي |
| | | ٧٠٥,٥٦٣ | - | ٧٠٥,٥٦٣ | أيلول ٢٠٢٦ | بنك الاتحاد |
| ٣,١٣٢,١١٢ | دينار أردني | ٣,٧٠٥,٥٦٣ | - | ٣,٧٠٥,٥٦٣ | | المجموع |

١٠- إعادة تصنيف

لقد تم إعادة تصنيف بعض أرصدة أرقام المقارنة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ لتتوافق مع التصنيف المستخدم في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ و كما يلي:

| البند | الرصيد قبل إعادة التصنيف | إعادة تصنيف | الرصيد بعد إعادة التصنيف |
|---------------------------|--------------------------|-------------|--------------------------|
| | دينار أردني | دينار أردني | دينار أردني |
| دفعات على مشروع الطاقة | ١,١٨٤,٥٧٠ | ٧٣,٥١٠ | ١,١١١,٠٦٠ |
| ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة | ٢١٤,٠٧٠ | (٧٣,٥١٠) | ٢٨٧,٥٨٠ |
| أرصدة مدينة أخرى | ٥٣١,٠٣٥ | (١,١٨٧,٨٠٤) | ١,٧١٨,٨٣٩ |
| ذمم تجارية مدينة | ٩,٠٩٨,٩١٣ | ٢,٣٣٠,٤٦٣ | ٦,٧٦٨,٤٥٠ |
| ذمم دائنة | ٤,٤٢٥,٧٩٧ | (٤٥٧,٧٦٣) | ٣,٩٦٨,٠٣٤ |
| أرصدة دائنة أخرى | ١,٦١٧,٦٨٩ | (٦٨٤,٨٩٦) | ٩٣٢,٧٩٣ |
| الصافي | - | - | - |

١١- الآثار المحتملة للتقلبات الاقتصادية :

نتيجة النزاع العالمي الحالي حيث أخذت المنشأة بعين الاعتبار أي تأثير محتمل للتقلبات الاقتصادية الحالية في مدخلات عوامل الإقتصاد الكلي المستقبلية عند تحديد مدى شدة وإحتمالية السيناريوهات الاقتصادية لتحديد الخسائر الإنتمانية المتوقعة.

**Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Interim Condensed Financial Statements
and Review Report
for the nine months ended September 30, 2025**

Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Index

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Report on review of interim condensed financial information | - |
| Interim condensed statement of financial position as at September 30, 2025 - (Reviewed and unaudited) | 1 |
| Interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 - (Reviewed and unaudited) | 2 |
| Interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 - (Reviewed and unaudited) | 3 |
| Interim condensed statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 - (Reviewed and unaudited) | 4 |
| Notes to the Interim condensed financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 | 5-9 |

Report on review of interim condensed financial information

To Messrs. Board of Directors
Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim condensed statement of financial position of **Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company** (Public Shareholding Company), as at September 30, 2025, and the related interim condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim condensed financial information in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion about this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement no. (2410) "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity". A review of interim condensed financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Other Matter

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, and for the period ended September 30, 2024 were audited/ reviewed by another auditor, who expressed an unqualified opinion/conclusion on them on March 13, 2025, and October 24, 2024, respectively .



Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. International

Mohammad Al-Azraq
(License # 1000)

Amman October 28, 2025

الاتحاد الدولي للمحاسبين (نيويورك)



MEMBER OF THE

FORUM OF FIRMS

عضو منتدى الشركات الكبرى في

TAG.GD Corporate House
46 Abdel Rahim Al-Waked St., Shmeisani

Tel: +962 6 5100 900

Fax: +962 6 5100 901

P.O.Box: 921100 Amman 11192, Jordan tagco.amman@tagi.com



tagi.com

مبنى الإدارة العامة - طلال أبو غزالة العالمية الرقمية
46 شارع عبد الرحيم الواكد، الشميساني

هاتف: +962 6 5100 900

فاكس: +962 6 5100 901

ص.ب: 921100 عمان 11192، الأردن

Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim condensed statement of financial position as at September 30, 2025
- (Reviewed and unaudited)

| | | September 30, 2025 | December 31, 2024 |
|--|-------|--------------------------|-------------------|
| | Notes | (Reviewed and unaudited) | (Audited) |
| | | JD | JD |
| ASSETS | | | |
| Non-current Assets | | | |
| Property and equipment | 3 | 11,233,929 | 10,935,531 |
| Investment in associates | 4 | 717,385 | 642,490 |
| Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income | 5 | 3,657,360 | 3,227,437 |
| Projects under construction | | 2,586,480 | 1,979,564 |
| Payment on solar project | | 1,111,060 | 1,111,060 |
| Total Non-Current Assets | | 19,306,214 | 17,896,082 |
| Current Assets | | | |
| Inventory | | 2,461,598 | 2,119,237 |
| Due from related parties | 6 | 93,670 | 287,580 |
| Other debit balances | | 1,827,690 | 1,718,839 |
| Trade receivables | 7 | 7,388,616 | 6,768,450 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | | 211,985 | 256,855 |
| Total Current Assets | | 11,983,559 | 11,150,961 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | 31,289,773 | 29,047,043 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | |
| Equity | | | |
| Capital - subscribed and paid | | 20,000,000 | 20,000,000 |
| Issuance premium | | 1,911,328 | 1,911,328 |
| Statutory reserve | | 1,451,134 | 1,451,134 |
| Voluntary reserve | | 78,853 | 78,853 |
| Accumulated changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income | | (1,518,645) | (2,009,583) |
| Accumulated losses | | (7,034,048) | (7,264,585) |
| Net Equity | | 14,888,622 | 14,167,147 |
| Liabilities | | | |
| Non-Current Liabilities | | | |
| Deferred checks - non-current portion | | 377,173 | 466,867 |
| Total Non Current Liabilities | | 377,173 | 466,867 |
| Current Liabilities | | | |
| Banks overdraft | 8 | 6,251,517 | 6,001,115 |
| Loans current portion | 9 | 3,705,563 | 3,132,112 |
| Deferred checks - current portion | | 595,499 | 378,975 |
| Due to related party | 6 | 54,610 | - |
| Trade payables | | 3,727,858 | 3,968,034 |
| Other credit balances | | 1,660,321 | 932,793 |
| Income tax provision | | 28,610 | - |
| Total Current Liabilities | | 16,023,978 | 14,413,029 |
| Total Liabilities | | 16,401,151 | 14,879,896 |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | 31,289,773 | 29,047,043 |

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

**Interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended
September 30, 2025 - (Reviewed and unaudited)**

| | Notes | For the nine months ended september 30 | | For the three months ended september 30 | |
|--|-------|--|-------------|---|-------------|
| | | 2025 | 2024 | 2025 | 2024 |
| | | JD | JD | JD | JD |
| Revenues | | 9,091,384 | 8,885,844 | 3,379,707 | 3,129,664 |
| Direct cost | | (6,259,219) | (6,034,167) | (2,216,017) | (2,160,535) |
| Gross profit | | 2,832,165 | 2,851,677 | 1,163,690 | 969,129 |
| Other income, net | | 364,904 | 300,713 | 75,937 | 47,570 |
| Company share of results of associates | | 13,880 | 5,854 | 3,124 | - |
| Depreciation | | (418,313) | (502,350) | (155,095) | (152,387) |
| Administrative expenses | | (1,919,469) | (2,022,581) | (722,494) | (729,338) |
| Finance cost | | (612,590) | (583,834) | (210,440) | (205,585) |
| Profit before income tax and national contribution | | 260,577 | 49,479 | 154,722 | (70,611) |
| Income tax | | (28,610) | - | - | - |
| National contribution | | (1,430) | - | - | - |
| Profit (Loss) | | 230,537 | 49,479 | 154,722 | (70,611) |
| Other comprehensive income | | | | | |
| Change in fair value for financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income | 5 | 429,923 | (222,235) | 299,635 | 13,793 |
| Change in fair value for financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income - associates | 4 | 61,015 | (101,692) | 41,137 | - |
| Total comprehensive income | | 721,475 | (274,448) | 495,494 | (56,818) |
| Weighted average number of shares | | 20,000,000 | 20,000,000 | | |
| Profit per share | | JD -/012 | JD -/002 | | |

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 - (Reviewed and unaudited)

| | Capital | | Issuance premium | | Statutory reserve | | Voluntary reserve | | Accumulated changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income | | Accumulated losses | | Net | |
|---|------------|--|------------------|--|-------------------|--|-------------------|--|--|--|--------------------|--|------------|--|
| | JD | | JD | | JD | | JD | | JD | | JD | | JD | |
| For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Balance as at January 1, 2025 | 20,000,000 | | 1,911,328 | | 1,451,134 | | 78,853 | | (2,009,583) | | (7,264,585) | | 14,167,147 | |
| Comprehensive income | - | | - | | - | | - | | 490,938 | | 230,537 | | 721,475 | |
| Balance as at September 30, 2025 | 20,000,000 | | 1,911,328 | | 1,451,134 | | 78,853 | | (1,518,645) | | (7,034,048) | | 14,888,622 | |
| For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Balance as at January 1, 2024 - before adjustment | 20,000,000 | | 1,911,328 | | 1,445,544 | | 78,853 | | (1,677,501) | | (7,354,706) | | 14,403,518 | |
| Adjustment | - | | - | | - | | - | | - | | (308,381) | | (308,381) | |
| Balance as at January 1, 2024 - after adjustment | 20,000,000 | | 1,911,328 | | 1,445,544 | | 78,853 | | (1,677,501) | | (7,663,087) | | 14,095,137 | |
| Comprehensive income | - | | - | | - | | - | | (323,927) | | 49,479 | | (274,448) | |
| Balance as at September 30, 2024 | 20,000,000 | | 1,911,328 | | 1,445,544 | | 78,853 | | (2,001,428) | | (7,613,608) | | 13,820,689 | |

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Interim condensed statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2025
- (Reviewed and unaudited)

| | September 30, 2025 | September 30, 2024 |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| | JD | JD |
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Profit before income tax and national contribution | 260,577 | 49,479 |
| Adjustments for : | | |
| Depreciation | 776,514 | 1,014,372 |
| Company share of results of associates | (13,880) | (5,854) |
| Prior years expenses | - | (308,381) |
| Change in operating assets and liabilities: | | |
| Inventory | (342,361) | (510,127) |
| Related parties | 248,520 | 327,562 |
| Other debit balances | (108,851) | (40,382) |
| Trade receivables | (620,166) | (629,853) |
| Other credit balances | 726,098 | 112,518 |
| Deferred checks | 126,830 | 280,216 |
| Trade payables | (240,176) | 55,922 |
| Net cash from operating activities | 813,105 | 345,472 |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Projects under construction | (606,916) | 10,260 |
| Payments on solar project | (1,074,912) | (850,575) |
| Net cash from investing activities | (1,681,828) | (840,315) |
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Banks overdraft | 250,402 | 407,389 |
| Loans | 573,451 | (100,640) |
| Net cash from financing activities | 823,853 | 306,749 |
| Net change in cash and cash equivalents | (44,870) | (188,094) |
| Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period | 256,855 | 297,392 |
| Cash and cash equivalents - end of period | 211,985 | 109,298 |

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the interim financial statements

1. Legal status and activity

- Ibn-Alhaytham Hospital Company was established on April 21, 1993 and registered as a Limited liability company with the Ministry of Industry and Trade under the number (3153). The company has been converted and registered as public shareholding company with the Ministry of Industry and Trade under the number (436) on May 10, 2007.
- The main Company's activities are as follows:
 - Found and establish a hospital for general access with specialty in Ophthalmology, Otorhinolaryngology, Medicine and Neurosurgery as well as importing necessary medical equipment and supplies.
- The company's financial statements are consolidated with the financial statements of the Arab International Company for Education and Investment "Parent company".
- The interim condensed financial statement were approved by the board of directors at its meeting held on October 27, 2025

2. Financial statements preparation framework and material accounting policies

- The interim condensed financial information for the company were prepared according to the International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".
- Accounting policies used in preparing the interim condensed financial statement are consistent with those policies used in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Notes to the interim condensed financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2025

3. Property and equipment

| September 30, 2025 | Land | Building | Medical equipment | | Electrical and Office equipment | | Machines and tools | | Furnitures and Decorations | | Vehicles | | Other | | Total |
|-----------------------------|-----------|------------|-------------------|-----------|---------------------------------|-----------|--------------------|---------|----------------------------|----|----------|----|-------|----|-------|
| | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | JD | |
| Cost | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Beginning of period balance | 5,373,696 | 12,813,814 | 20,643,527 | 2,369,957 | 143,407 | 2,024,934 | 335,851 | 96,090 | 43,801,276 | | | | | | |
| Additions | - | - | 921,314 | 51,763 | - | 82,839 | - | 18,996 | 1,074,912 | | | | | | |
| End of period balance | 5,373,696 | 12,813,814 | 21,564,841 | 2,421,720 | 143,407 | 2,107,773 | 335,851 | 115,086 | 44,876,188 | | | | | | |
| Accumulated depreciation | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Beginning of period balance | - | 10,544,299 | 18,584,164 | 2,057,026 | 116,518 | 1,158,606 | 328,322 | 76,810 | 32,865,745 | | | | | | |
| Depreciation (*) | - | 207,562 | 354,565 | 69,853 | 4,344 | 131,521 | 4,360 | 4,309 | 776,514 | | | | | | |
| End of period balance | - | 10,751,861 | 18,938,729 | 2,126,879 | 120,862 | 1,290,127 | 332,682 | 81,119 | 33,642,259 | | | | | | |
| Book value | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| As of June 30, 2025 | 5,373,696 | 2,061,953 | 2,626,112 | 294,841 | 22,545 | 817,646 | 3,169 | 33,967 | 11,233,929 | | | | | | |
| As of December 31, 2024 | 5,373,696 | 2,269,515 | 2,059,363 | 312,931 | 26,889 | 866,328 | 7,529 | 19,280 | 10,935,531 | | | | | | |

(*) Depreciation expense was distributed as follows:

| | September 30, 2025 | September 30, 2024 |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| | JD | JD |
| Direct cost | 358,201 | 512,022 |
| Statement of comprehensive income | 418,313 | 502,350 |
| Total | 776,514 | 1,014,372 |

4. Investment in associates

| Company name | Legal status | Country | Ownership | September 30, 2025 | December 31, 2024 |
|--|--------------|---------|-----------|--------------------|--------------------|
| | | | | Cost of investment | Cost of investment |
| | | | % | JD | JD |
| International Co. for Medical Investment | L.L.C | Jordan | 2.167 | 32,921 | 33,707 |
| Alomana' for Investmebt & portfolio management | L.L.C | Jordan | 7.407 | 684,463 | 608,782 |
| Applied Energy Co. | L.L.C | Jordan | 40 | 1 | 1 |
| Total | | | | 717,385 | 642,490 |

The movement of investment in associates during the period /year is as follows:

| | September 30, 2025 | December 31, 2024 |
|--|--------------------|-------------------|
| | JD | JD |
| Balance beginning of the period/year | 642,490 | 763,153 |
| Company's share of result of the associate | 13,880 | (26,444) |
| Company's share of changes in fair value of associates | 61,015 | (94,219) |
| Balance end of the period/year | 717,385 | 642,490 |

- The company's share of the results of operations of associate companies for the nine months ended September 30, 2025, has been calculated based on the internal and unaudited financial statements of these companies.

5. Investment in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

| | September 30, 2025 | December 31, 2024 |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|
| | JD | JD |
| Cost | 5,080,372 | 5,080,372 |
| Change in fair value | (1,423,012) | (1,852,935) |
| Balance end of the period/year | 3,657,360 | 3,227,437 |

- The above investments consist of investments in portfolios that primarily include shares of publicly listed shareholding companies in Jordan, in addition to shares in limited liability companies within Jordan.
- Included in the investments item are 242,428 shares reserved for membership on the company's Board of Directors

6. Related parties

- Due from related parties consists of following:

| | September 30,2025 | December 31, 2024 |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| | JD | JD |
| Applied Energy Co. | 73,510 | 73,510 |
| Ittihad School Co. | 15,966 | 19,672 |
| Jordanian Real Estate Co. for Development | 2,077 | 828 |
| International Co. for Medical Investments | 1,693 | 1,533 |
| Alomana' for Investmebt & Portfolio Management | 391 | 1,080 |
| Trans World Information Technology Co. | 33 | 33 |
| Arab International Co. for Education and Investment | - | 190,924 |
| Total | 93,670 | 287,580 |

- Due to related party consists of Arab International Company for Education and Investment.
- The related party transactions consist of transactions with major shareholders and associate companies, and are of an operational nature.

7. Account receivable

| | September 30,2025 | December 31, 2024 |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| | JD | JD |
| Accounts receivable | 11,891,958 | 11,279,254 |
| Cheques under collection | 38,492 | 31,030 |
| Less: Allowance of expected credit loss | (4,541,834) | (4,541,834) |
| Net | 7,388,616 | 6,768,450 |

8. Banks overdraft

| Bank name | Ceiling | Interest rate | Guarantee | September 30,2025 | December 31, 2024 |
|--------------|-----------|---------------|--------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | JD | % | | JD | JD |
| Ittihad Bank | 2,000,000 | 9.75 | Company name | 2,047,354 | 1,960,466 |
| Arab Bank | 5,000,000 | 10 | Company name | 4,204,163 | 4,040,649 |
| Total | | | | 6,251,517 | 6,001,115 |

9. Loans

| Bank | Due date | Garantees | September 30, 2025 | | | December 31, 2024 |
|----------------|----------------|--------------|--------------------|-------------|-----------|-------------------|
| | | | Current | Non-current | Total | Total |
| | | | JD | JD | JD | JD |
| Al-Rajhi Bank | March 2026 | Company name | 3,000,000 | - | 3,000,000 | 3,132,112 |
| Bank Al-EtiHAD | September 2026 | Company name | 705,563 | - | 705,563 | - |
| Total | | | 3,705,563 | - | 3,705,563 | 3,132,112 |

10. Reclassification

Some comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the classification used in this period as follows:

| Item | Balance before reclassification | Reclassification | Balance after reclassification |
|--------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|
| | JD | JD | JD |
| Payment on solar project | 1,184,570 | 73,510 | 1,111,060 |
| Due from related parties | 214,070 | (73,510) | 287,580 |
| Other debit balances | 531,035 | (1,187,804) | 1,718,839 |
| Trade receivables | 9,098,913 | 2,330,463 | 6,768,450 |
| Trade payables | 4,425,797 | (457,763) | 3,968,034 |
| Other credit balances | 1,617,689 | (684,896) | 932,793 |
| Net | | - | |

11. The potential effects of economic fluctuations

As a result of the current global conflict, where the entity has taken into account any possible impact of current economic fluctuations in the inputs of future macroeconomic factors when determining the severity and probability of economic scenarios to determine expected credit losses.